Transition Socket Specifications
MPLAB® ICE
Introduction
Transition sockets are devices that allow MPLAB® ICE 2000 and
MPLAB ICE 4000 device adapters to interface to sockets on
customer products that differ from the standard emulator adapter
connection.
Embedded microcontrollers/microprocessors come in many

XLT44QFN
40-lead DIP to 0.600-inch Adapter Socket .................49
44-lead QFN Header ..................................................50
 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194H-page 7
MPLAB® ICE
NOTES:
DS51194H-page 8  2003 Microchip Technology Inc.
Transition Sockets
PDIP Transition Socket
A PDIP transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 1.
FIGURE 1: PDIP Transition Socket
The PDIP transition socket is a 0.300-inch Male to 0.600-inch
Female adapter socket.
Microchip offers the following PDIP transition socket:
• XLT28XP: One 28-lead PDIP adapter socket and two
28-lead gold stand-offs
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Cable to Processor Module
PDIP Type Device Adapter

FRONT/
DS51194H-page 10  2003 Microchip Technology Inc.
Transition Sockets
SOIC Transition Socket
An SOIC transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 2.
FIGURE 2: SOIC Transition Socket
There are two components of the SOIC transition socket.
1. Adapter socket that connects to the PDIP device
adapter.
2. SOIC header that is to be soldered down to the target
application.
Microchip offers the following SOIC transition sockets:
• XLT08SO: One adapter socket and three 8-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT14SO: One adapter socket and three 14-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT18SO: One adapter socket and three 18-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT20SO1: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT28SO: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SOIC
headers
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Note: The SOIC header is designed for SOIC body width of
0.300 inch. The adapter leads should be cut to fit the

shipping, the SSOP headers are shipped with break-
away tabs attached to the leads. Please remove the
break-away tabs before applying power to the target
system. Be careful not to bend the leads prior to
soldering to the target application.
Cable to Processor Module
PDIP Device Adapter
Gold Standoffs/Adapters
Adapter Socket
SSOP Header
Target/Application Board
SSOP Transition Socket
DS51194H-page 22  2003 Microchip Technology Inc.
Transition Sockets
Microchip offers the following SSOP transition sockets:
• XLT14SS: One adapter socket and three 14-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT20SS: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT20SS1: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT28SS: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT28SS2: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SSOP
headers for PIC16C55/57
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions and
clearances for tall components.
 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194H-page 23

power.
VIEW
A B C D E F G
0.040 0.295 0.026 0.075 0.190 0.047 0.0315
 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194H-page 31
MPLAB® ICE
MQFP/TQFP Transition Socket
An MQFP/TQFP transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 4.
FIGURE 4: MQFP/TQFP Transition Socket
The MQFP/TQFP transition socket is required for use along with
the MQFP/TQFP device adapters. The device adapter is
equipped with four socket strips that interface with the transition
socket.
Microchip offers the following MQFP/TQFP transition sockets:
• XLT44PT: One 44-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
0.80 mm
• XLT64PT1: One 64-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
0.5 mm (PIC16C92X)
• XLT64PT2: One 64-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
0.5 mm (PIC17CXXX)
• XLT64PT3: One 64-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
0.8 mm (dsPIC30F)
• XLT80PT: One 80-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
0.5 mm
Note: To avoid solder bridging, do not place via’s within
0.025-inch of the MQFP/TQFP footprint. Also, any
via’s near the MQFP/TQFP should be directly on the

A PLCC transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 5.
FIGURE 5: PLCC Transition Socket
The PLCC transition socket is required for use along with the
PLCC device adapters. The DAF18-1 device adapter is equipped
with eight socket strips that interface with one of two transition
sockets. The DAF18-3 device adapter is equipped with four
socket strips that interface with one transition socket.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed with a threaded insert
in the center of the footprint so that a 4/40 screw can securely
fasten the transition socket to the device adapter.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed to be soldered to the
target PCB PLCC surface mount pattern or inserted into a PLCC
socket on the target PCB.
Microchip offers the following PLCC transition sockets:
• XLT44L2: One 44-lead PLCC transition socket – used
exclusively with the DAF18-3 device adapter.
• XLT68L1: One 68-lead PLCC transition socket
• XLT84L1: One 84-lead PLCC transition socket
Note: To avoid solder bridging, do not place via’s within
0.025-inch of the PLCC footprint. Also, any via’s near
the PLCC should be directly on the centerline of the
pad.

E F
G H
C D E F G H
44-lead 0.050 0.018 0.050 0.017 0.850 0.588
68-lead 0.050 0.018 0.050 0.017 0.849 0.580
84-lead 0.050 0.018 0.050 0.017 0.849 0.580
 2003 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194H-page 43
MPLAB® ICE
DFN/QFN Transition Sockets
A DFN/QFN transition sockets and associated hardware are
shown in Figure 6 and Figure 7.
FIGURE 6: DFN/QFN Transition Socket
FIGURE 7: QFN Transition Socket
Microchip offers the following DFN/QFN transition sockets:
• XLT08DFN: One 8-lead DFN transition socket
• XLT28QFN: One 28-lead QFN transition socket
• XLT28QFN2: One 28-lead QFN transition socket
• XLT44QFN: One 44-lead QFN transition socket
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Cable to Processor Module
DFN Device Adapter
Target/Application Board